

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 :  
 MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC., :  
 MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC. and :  
 MVL RIGHTS, LLC, :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against- :  
 :  
 LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY, :  
 NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 -----X

Civil Action No. 10 Civ. 141 (CM) (KNF)

-----X  
 :  
 LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY, :  
 NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Counterclaim-Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against- :  
 :  
 MARVEL ENTERTAINMENT, INC., :  
 MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC., :  
 MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC., MVL :  
 RIGHTS, LLC, THE WALT DISNEY :  
 COMPANY and DOES 1 through 10, :  
 :  
 Counterclaim-Defendants. :  
 -----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY  
PLAINTIFFS AND COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS TO EXCLUDE  
THE EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY OF JOHN MORROW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
MORROW’S PROFFERED REPORT AND TESTIMONY.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. MORROW’S REPORT AND OPINIONS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED BECAUSE THEY ARE WHOLLY DUPLICATIVE OF THE OPINIONS PROFFERED BY EVANIER.....	3
II. MORROW SEEKS TO INTRODUCE ONLY INADMISSIBLE FACTS.....	6
III. MORROW’S PROFFERED OPINIONS ARE INADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702.....	6
A. Morrow Is Not Qualified To Testify As An Expert.....	7
B. Morrow’s Opinions Are Not Based Upon Any Reliable Methodology .....	7
C. Morrow’s Opinions Do Not Assist The Factfinder.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>24/7 Records, Inc. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Bekaert Corp. v. City of Dyersburg</i> , 256 F.R.D. 573 (W.D. Tenn. 2009).....	5
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 597 (1993).....	3, 6, 7
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 8
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>In re Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</i> , No. 96-MD-1122, 2000 WL 33654070 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 8, 2000).....	5
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Member Servs., Inc. v. Sec. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1164 (TJM/DEP), 2010 WL 3907489 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....	5, 7
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>Price v. Fox Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	3, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	6
